Programmable Overvoltage Protection Switch
FEATURES
⚫ Absolute maximum input voltage: 36V
⚫ Maximum load current : 2A
⚫ Extremely low power path resistance : 100mΩ (typ.)
⚫ Fixed Internal OVP threshold :
5.85/6.1/6.8/10.5/14.0V(Typ.)
⚫ OVP response time : 50ns

Week Code
Internal Control Code 2
Part Number Code
Version Code
F U Y j B
Internal Control Code 1
上海洺太电子科技有限公司 - 3 - SUNTEK MICRO LTD
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NO PACAKGE VOUTDISCHARGE TEMPERATURE TAPE & REEL
SK62606S6-XX SOT23-6L Yes -40 ~ +85℃ 3000/REEL
-40 ~ +85℃ 4000/REELSK62606D8-XX DFN2x2-8L Yes
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note)
SYMBOL ITEMS VALUE UNIT
VIN Input Voltage -0.3~36 V
VOUT Output Voltage -0.3~25 V
VOVLO OVLO Voltage -0.3~20 V
IOMAX Maximum Output Continues Load Current 2 A
PDMAX Power Dissipation W
DFN2x2-8L 1
SOT23-6L 0.5
RθJA Thermal Resistance ℃/W
DFN2x2-8L 118
SOT23-6L 220
TJ Junction Temperature -40~150 ℃
Tstg Storage Temperature -55~150 ℃
Tsolder Package Lead Soldering Temperature (10s) 260 ℃
HBM ESD Susceptibility, Human Body Model 6 KV
Note: Exceed these limits to damage to the device. Exposure to absolute maximum rating conditions may affect
device reliability.
RECOMMANDED OPERATING RANGE
SYMBOL ITEMS VALUE UNIT
VIN Input Supply Voltage 2.8 to 20 V
VOUT Output Voltage ≤20 V
IOUT
Continue Output Current ≤2 A
Peak Output Current ≤4 A
VOVLO OVLO Voltage 0 to 20 V
TOPR Operating Temperature -40 to +85 ℃
CIN Input capacitance 1 µF
CLOAD Output load capacitance 1 µF
上海洺太电子科技有限公司 - 4 - SUNTEK MICRO LTD
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
(VIN = 2.8V to 40V, CIN=1uF, COUT=1uF, TA=25 ℃, unless otherwise noted.)
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions MIN TYP MAX UNIT
Input Voltage VIN 2.8 36 V
Input UVLO Threshold VUVLO 2.5 2.8 V
UVLO Hysteresis VHYS 260 mV
Input Quiescent Current IQ VIN=5V,VIN<VOVLO 210 µA
OVLO Input Leakage Current IOVLO VOVLO=VOVLO_TH -100 100 nA
Internal Default OVP Threshold VOVLO Rising
SK62606xx-585 5.67 5.85 6.03
V
SK62606xx-61 5.9 6.1 6.3
SK62606xx-68 6.6 6.8 7.0
SK62606xx-100 9.7 10.0 10.3
SK62606xx-140 13.5 14.0 14.5
Internal OVP Hysteresis VOVLO_HYS Falling 200 mV
OVLO Preset Threshold VOVLO_TH
Rising,other version 1.14 1.2 1.26 V
OVLO Hysteresis Falling 35 mV
External OVLO Select Threshold VOVLO_SEL 0.25 0.30 V
Programmable OVLO range VOVPPR 4 15 V
On Resistance of power path RON
VIN=5V,IOUT=500mA,
from IN to OUT
100 mΩ
Startup or OVP Recovery
Debounce Time
TDEB
Time from 2.5V<VIN<VOVLO to
VOUT=10% of VIN
15 mS
Soft start Turn-On Time tON